DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) TRADEMAN 10104327 Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the auacusal document or copy thereof Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): American Engineered Components Inc. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts 28 State Street 145 Newton Street Boston, MA 02199 Boston, MA 02135-1508 ☐ Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Individual(s) □ Association ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership □ Corporation: State of ☑ Corporation: State of Delaware ☑ Other a National Banking Association ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🗷 No If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative 3. Nature of conveyance: designation is attached: \(\subseteq \text{Yes} \) No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) ■ Merger ☐ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Execution Date: April 21, 1999 4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s): A. Trademark Application No(s). B. Trademark Registration No(s). 747,125 Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Debra A. Bulmer, Paralegal **FAEGRE & BENSON LLP** 2200 Norwest Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901 (612) 336-3000 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account for underpayment Deposit Account number: 06-0029 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and believe, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Debra A. Bulmer Name of person signing

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

umber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

05/21/1999 MTHAI1 00000018 747125

M2:20242968.01(F&B 1/13/98)

01 FC:481

Total !

40,00 BP

24067-215884

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.

This is a Termination of Security Interest, dated April 2/, 1999, executed by Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A., a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), releasing all security interests of Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral (defined below) owned by American Engineered Components Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor").

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Debtor granted Secured Party a security interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (the "Security Interest") as evidenced by the Security Agreement between Debtor and Secured Party recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 1992 at Reel 6223, Frame 0309 for two patents, and as evidenced by the Security Agreement between Debtor and Secured Party recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 1992 at Reel 0889, Frame 0359 for a trademark registration (collectively the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Debtor desires termination of the Secured Party's Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party is willing to terminate its Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Security Agreements that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein. In addition, the following term has the meaning set forth below:

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all patents, registered and unregistered trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, the respective goodwill associated with each, renewals thereof, licenses thereunder, and any other intellectual property assets included in the Security Agreements, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired. The Intellectual Property Collateral shall include, without limitation, the following patents and trademarks:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001900 FRAME: 0703

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

4,213,665

Patent Name Patent Number Finishing Disk Hub Assembly 4,245,438

Registration Number <u>Mark</u>

TEENUT 747,125

Electrical Connector

- Termination of Security Interest. Secured Party hereby terminates all of the Secured Party's Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 3. Revocation of Power of Attorney. The powers of attorney granted by the Debtor to Secured Party in the Security Agreements are hereby revoked with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed on the date first mentioned above.

> Fleet National Bank (f/k/a Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.)

RECORDED: 05/17/1999

On this day of April, 1999 before me personally appeared Ruben V. Klein to me personally known, who being by me duly swom says that he is the agent of FLEET NATIONAL BANK, duly authorized to execute this instrument for FLEET NATIONAL BANK and that said execution was the free act and deed of FLEET NATIONAL

BANK.

M2:20236080.02

2

04/13/99(TUE) 11:02TRADEMARK:0551 REEL: 001900 FRAME: 0704